

## County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 09-0082 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 1/13/2009 In control: Board Of Supervisors

On agenda: 2/3/2009 Final action: 2/3/2009

Title: Human Services Department recommending Chairman be authorized to sign Amendment I to

Agreement for Services 052-S0911 with New Morning Youth and Family Services, Inc., in the amount of \$150,000 for a term through June 30, 2011 amending the scope of services by adding parenting

education services to Agreement. RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve.

FUNDING: Funding sources are 85% Federal/State Social Services allocation with a 15% County

match. This annual Federal/State Social Services allocation is expected to be ongoing.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Blue Route, New Morning Youth & Family Svcs, 052-S0911, A1, 2. New Morning Youth and Family

Svcs, 052-S0911, A1, 3. New Morning Youth & Family Svcs 052-S0911

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/3/2009	1	Board Of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Human Services Department recommending Chairman be authorized to sign Amendment I to Agreement for Services 052-S0911 with New Morning Youth and Family Services, Inc., in the amount of \$150,000 for a term through June 30, 2011 amending the scope of services by adding parenting education services to Agreement.

**RECOMMENDED ACTION:** Approve.

**FUNDING:** Funding sources are 85% Federal/State Social Services allocation with a 15% County match. This annual Federal/State Social Services allocation is expected to be ongoing.

BUDGET SUMMARY:		
CONTRACT:		
Original Agreement (3 yr term)	\$150,000.00	
Compensation for Amendment 1	No change	
Change To Net County Cost		\$0.00

**Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost**: No change. The Agreement is funded by Federal and State dollars with required County match met primarily with realignment resources. Funds are budgeted for FY 2008-09 and will be included in the Department's FY 2009-10 and 2010-11 budget

File #: 09-0082, Version: 1

requests.

Reason for Recommendation: Amendment I to Agreement 052-S0911 adds provision of parenting education classes to the scope and compensation articles of the Agreement, which originally allowed for provision of therapeutic counseling and other related services on an as-requested basis for clients of the Department of Human Services (DHS). Parenting education services are a successful tool for promoting reunification of families served by DHS. Contracting out to local vendors continues to be the most efficient and cost effective method of delivering these services to eligible DHS clients. Most services are court ordered and the vendor is paid on an actual cost basis. The "Notice to Parties" was also amended to reflect a change in the format. The July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2011 term of the Agreement remains unchanged, and the maximum compensation amount also remains unchanged at \$150,000.00 for the three (3) year term.

**Purchasing Agent Recommendations**: Outside review of the contractor's qualifications to perform the needed services was coordinated within the last three years. The Purchasing Agent concurs that the Department's request is in compliance with Board of Supervisors Policy C-17, Sections 7.5 and 7.10.

## Action to be taken following Board approval:

- 1. Chairman to sign two (2) original Agreements
- 2. Board Clerk to return one (1) original Agreement to Department at 3057 Briw Road.
- 3. Department to distribute as appropriate.

Contact: Janet Walker-Conroy, x7272, Jasara Bento, x7312

**Concurrences:** County Counsel, Risk Management, Purchasing Agent and Human Resources have approved Amendment I to Agreement for Services 052-S0911.